## **New Development Bank**

## Jiangxi Industrial Low Carbon Restructuring and Green Development Pilot Project

## **Invitation for Bids (IFB)**

Loan No. and Title: 17CN02 / Jiangxi Industrial Low Carbon Restructuring and Green

Development Pilot Project

Contract No. and Title: JXGY-XF-G03 / Construction of Xinfeng County High-tech

Zone (Datang Industrial Park) Sewage Treatment Plant and Supporting Pipeline Network Construction Project Sewage Treatment Plant Plant Equipment

Procurement Project

**Invitation for Bids No.:** 0716-2160JX390349

- 1. The People's Republic of China has received a loan from the New Development Bank (NDB) toward the cost of **Jiangxi Industrial Low Carbon Restructuring and Green Development Pilot Project** (17CN02), and it intends to apply part of the proceeds of this loan to payments under the contract named above.
- 2. Minmetals International Tendering Co. Ltd. ("The Procurement Agent"), authorized by the **Xinfeng High-tech Zone Investment and Development Co., Ltd.** ("The Purchaser"), now invites sealed bids from all eligible and qualified bidders for **Xinfeng County High-tech Zone** (Datang Industrial Park) Sewage Treatment Plant and Supporting Pipeline Network Construction Project Sewage Treatment Plant Equipment Procurement Project.
- 3. Open bidding will be conducted and is open to eligible Bidders from member countries of NDB.

4. The procurement goods and its quantities:

Item	Name of Goods	Quantity	Date of delivery
1	Coarse grille and inlet pump room-process equipment	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract
2	Influent Analysis Room-Process Equipment	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract
3	Fine grid and grit tank-process equipment	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract
4	Combined pool-process equipment	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract
5	Disinfection contact pool and Parshall metering tank-process equipment	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract
6	Dosing room-process equipment	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract
7	Blower room and transformer room-process equipment	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract
8	Sludge thickening and dewatering machine room-process equipment	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract
9	Deodorization facilities-process equipment	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract
10	Laboratory equipment	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract

Item	Name of Goods	Quantity	Date of delivery
11	Instrumentation automation	1 batch	Within 90 days after
			signing the contract

- 5. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications should participate in this bidding:
- 5.1 The bidders shall be a legal person or other organization legally registered in any NDB member country and shall be qualified to independently sign the contract;
- 5.2 The bidder shall have at least 1 similar contract performance with a contract value of not less than RMB16 million or equivalent currency in the past 5 years;
- 5.3 The bidder shall provide the audit reports of the last three years, or, shall provide the financial statements acceptable to the purchaser, reflecting the bidder's financial position, if not required by the laws of the bidder's country. As a minimum requirement, the bidder shall meet:
  - 1) The net assets of each of the three year are all positive, and the minimum annual average turnover is not less than RMB51 million or equivalent currency;
  - 2) Availability of or access to finances sufficient to meet any possible cash flow requirement shall not be less than: RMB10 million or equivalent currency.
- 5.4 All pending litigation, counted as lost litigation, shall represent a total of not more than fifty percent (50%) of the Bidder's net worth.
- 5.5 The bidder or the installation unit recommended by the bidder must have the corresponding qualifications to contract this project;
- 5.6 The project do not accept the form of a joint venture.
- 5.7 Additional details are provided in the Bidding Documents.
- 6. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of RMB2,000 or USD300, during the working day, 9:00~17:00 from 22<sup>nd</sup> July 2021 to 11<sup>th</sup> August 2021 (Beijing time), to the address below The Bidding Documents will be sent promptly via courier for an additional fee of RMB100 or USD15. No liability will be accepted for loss or late delivery.

For Purchasing the Bidding Document:

- Room 216-2, 2nd Floor, Building D, Minmetals Plaza, No.5, Sanlihe Road, Haidian District, Beijing;
- Or call the procurement agent.
- 7. Bids must be delivered to the address below at or before 9:30 on 12<sup>th</sup> August 2021 (Beijing time).

For Bid submission:

- Bid opening room, the sixth meeting room on the fourth floor of Minmetals Building,
  No. 5 Sanlihe Road, Haidian District, Beijing
- 8. Bid Security
- 8.1 Amount of Bid Security: RMB400,000.00 or equivalent currency.
- 8.2 Payment Method: as specified in the Bidding Documents.

The Purchaser: Xinfeng High-tech Zone Investment and Development Co., Ltd.

Address: 7th Floor, Block B, Building 1, 5G Industrial Park, Xinfeng County, Ganzhou City <u>The Procurement Agent</u>: Minmetals International Tendering Co. Ltd.

Address: Room 216-2, 2nd Floor, Building D, Minmetals Plaza, No.5, Sanlihe Road, Haidian

District, Beijing Zip code: 100044

Contact: Li Hao, Xiao Jun

Email: lihao02@minmetals.com Tel: +10 88821766 88821712 Fax: +10 88821703 68494524